is a fully hedged balance sheet exposure position, whenever economically possible.
The Group norm is to leave the Equity exposure unhedged due to the long-term nature of
the investments. On December 31, 2012 the equity hedging ratio was 0% (31.12.2011 0%).

Financial instruments’ foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis according to IFRS 7
The analysis has been prepared on the basis that the proportion of financial instruments
in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations in place
at December 31, 2012. The financial instruments affected by market risks include working
capital items, such as trade and other receivables and payables, borrowings, deposits,
cash and cash equivalents and derivative financial instruments. These are sensitive to
changes in exchange rates and interest rates.

The following table shows how much the income statement would be affected by
a +10% change in the exchange rates against the euro. In case of a -10% change in the
exchange rates against the euro the effect would be the opposite.

Transaction exposure   31.12.2012   31.12.2011

EUR million
Open

Position

Effect on
income

statement
Open

Position

Effect on
income

statement

USD 11.1 1.1 11.0 1.1
GBP 4.0 0.4 3.0 0.3
SEK 0.2 0.0 1.3 0.1
Net effect 1.5 1.5

The net effect has been calculated before taxes.

The following table shows how much the equity would be affected by a +10% change
in the exchange rates against the euro. In case of a -10% change in the exchange rates
against the euro the effect would be the opposite.

Translation exposure   31.12.2012   31.12.2011

EUR million
Open

Position
Effect on

Equity
Open

Position
Effect on

Equity

BRL 165.4 16.5 152.7 15.3
USD 90.3 9.0 88.3 8.8
GBP 37.7 3.8 39.9 4.0
RUB 43.7 4.4 40.5 4.1
KRW 28.3 2.8 25.2 2.5
SEK 35.3 3.5 20.7 2.1
CNY 31.6 3.2 31.1 3.1
INR 19.4 1.9 11.6 1.2